

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.11/2015

Complainant : Md. Alim Uddin Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE,

Hailakandi Division, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 21.04.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.04.2016

Both parties are absent.

The First Appellate Authority cum Executive Engineer (PHE), Hailakandi Division, Hailakandi has however submitted a written statement dated 11.04.2016 stating that the matter has been settled with the RTI applicant and the applicant has no further queries regarding the RTI application. He has also enclosed a photocopy of the settlement letter of Md. Alim Uddin Choudhury wherein he has stated that he had received the information as sought for vide his RTI application dated 08.01.2014 and hence he has no objection/queries in this regard.

In view of the above, the Complaint petition dated 30.04.2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.11/2015/ -A

Dtd. 21.04.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, Hailakandi Division, Dist- Hailakandi, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Superintending Engineer, PHE, Hailakandi Circle, Hailakandi, Dist- Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Alim Uddin Choudhury, S/o Late Mujomil Ali Choudhury, Vill/Town- Hailakandi ward No.XI, PO- Ratanpur Road, Dist- Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788155for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission